

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA,

PETITIONER,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Dakota*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Matthew Larosiere
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
tburrus@cato.org
mlarosiere@cato.org

April 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SOUTH DAKOTA’S EXTRATERRITORIAL REGULATION UNDERSCORES WHY THE COMMERCE CLAUSE REQUIRES PHYSICAL PRESENCE AS A PREREQUISITE TO THE COLLECTION OF STATE SALES TAX	3
A. South Dakota’s Law Violates the Commerce Clause Principle of Territoriality	4
B. South Dakota’s Law Discriminates against Interstate Commercial Activity	6
II. THE PHYSICAL-PRESENCE REQUIREMENT IS AN ESSENTIAL DUE-PROCESS SAFEGUARD.....	9
A. South Dakota Seeks to Impose Obligations on Entities to Whom It Offers No Services.....	9
B. Due Process Requires That Businesses Not Be Subject to Onerous Requirements from Jurisdictions Where They Have No Representation and No Intent to Enter.....	10
III. A DECISION IN SOUTH DAKOTA’S FAVOR WOULD OBLVIATE USE TAXES, WHICH ARE A CONSTITUTIONAL SOLUTION TO SOUTH DAKOTA'S PROBLEM	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	9-10
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	6
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) ...	6
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	5
<i>Borders Online v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 1179 (2005)	14
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	2, 8
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	7, 8
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988).	13
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	6
<i>Experience Hendrix, LLC v. Hendrixlicensing.com</i> , <i>Ltd.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	4-5
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	4
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	5, 6
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937)	13
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	4
<i>In re Nat'l Century Fin. Enters., Inc., Inv. Litig.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 857 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	5
<i>Marshall v. Sherman</i> , 148 N.Y. 9 (1895)	5

<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	9, 12
<i>Molloy v. Gov't of the V.I.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 595 (D.V.I. 2007)	13
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	6-7
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	1, 3, 10
<i>Scripto, Inc v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960)	8, 12
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986)	4
<i>West Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994) ...	4
<i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Rev.</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938)	7
<i>Wisconsin v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940) .	10
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	6
Statutes	
S.B. 106, 2016 Leg., 91st Sess. (S.D. 2016).....	1
Other Authorities	
2 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1937 (1911)).....	3
<i>Are your online purchases subject to use tax?</i> , S.D. Dep't of Revenue, https://bit.ly/2GVru7k (last vis- ited Apr. 3, 2018).....	12

Jared Walczack & Scott Drenkard, <i>State and Local Sales Tax Rates 2018</i> , The Tax Foundation (Feb. 12, 2018), http://bit.ly/2uBcmXO	15
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (1834)	5
Nina Manzi, “Use Tax Collection on Income Tax Returns in Other States,” Minn. House of Representatives Research Dep’t Policy Brief (2015), https://bit.ly/2p97kg3	14
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-12-651T, <i>Tax Gap: Sources of Noncompliance and Strategies to Reduce It</i> (2012)	14
<i>Use Tax Fact Sheet</i> , S.D. Dep’t of Revenue (Feb. 2018), https://bit.ly/2pW8wEc	13
<i>Use Tax Form: Everyone’s Responsibility</i> , S.D. Dep’t of Revenue (Jun. 2016), https://bit.ly/2GsYMvr	13
